
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0JU 

Date: Tuesday 23 January 2018 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill, 
Compton Bassett and Calne 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments, networking and an opportunity to talk to your local Wiltshire Councillor 

from 6:00pm .  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Johnstone (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), direct line 01225 718214 or email libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

A
[...]
t to the meeting.    

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 21 November 2017.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 16) 6.35pm 

 To note the following items for information:- 
 

 Eat Out Eat Well Award Scheme 

 New Work Wiltshire website 

 Public Space Protection Orders  

 Community Campus Update  

 Real Change Wiltshire 

 

6   Supporting those with SEND into Employment and Internships  6:50pm 

 Marnie Kemp, Wiltshire Employment Support Team, to present on 
how her team support those with SEND (including Asperger’s and 
Autism) into internships and employment. 
 
A video is available here.  

 

7   Update on the JSA Programme (Pages 17 - 26) 7:10pm 

 To update the community on local priorities and achievements 
following the JSA event in 2017, and plans for 2018.  

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 27 - 38) 7:25pm 

 To receive updates from the partners listed below: 
 

 Wiltshire Police and Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner precept consultation video.  

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c8j9dh0liP8
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lsKkPmUd1Nc&feature=youtu.be


Page 4 

 

 Calne Town Council 

 Neighbourhood Plan update 

 Parish Councils 

 Calne Area Parish Forum 

9   Our Community Matters (Pages 39 - 58) 7:50pm 

 To receive updates and consider recommendations arising from the 
following local priorities/working groups:- 
 
 Local Youth Network – Helen Bradley 

To consider an application for £2,000 from Young 

Melksham. 

The Area Board is requested to formally confirm the 

Board’s representative on the LYN. 

 Older People/Carer’s Champion – Diane Gooch 

 Health and Wellbeing Group (Calne Health & Social Care 

Forum) and Calne Men’s Shed – David Evans/Diane 

Gooch  

 Dementia Friendly Calne Community Working Group – Cllr 

Crisp 

 Air Quality Working Group – Cllr Hill 

 Calne Our Place – Naomi Beale 

 Calne Community Safety Forum – Town Councillor Glenis 

Ansell 

 CATG (Highways Working Group) – Cllr Crisp 

 Training & Skills Working Group – Cllr Thorn 

 WW1 Commemoration events working group (Ed Jones/Jane 

Vaughan) 

    

 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 59 - 64) 8:15pm 

 To consider applications to the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 Goatacre Cricket Club - £4,000 for renovation works; 
 

 Bremhill Parish Council- £776 for two stiles with kissing 
gates; 

 

 Cllr-led initiative of £4,265,56 from Cllr Tom Rounds for 
Tench Road Open Space Improvements; 
 

 



Page 5 

 

 Cllr-led initiative of £250 from Cllr Alan Hill for White Horse 
information boards. 
 

To note £47.10 allocation between meetings of the Area Board to 
support the ‘Celebrating Age’ event. 

11   Urgent items  8:25pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  8:25pm 

 To note that the next meeting of the Calne Area Board will take 
place on Tuesday 20 March 2018 at Calne Hub & Library, The 
Strand, Calne, SN11 0JU, starting at 6.30pm.  

 

 
Close 





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  21 November 2017 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01255 713035 or 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk    

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan - Community Engagement Manager 
Helen Bradley – Local Youth Facilitator 
Roger Bishton – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Without Parish Council – Cllr Ed Jones, Cllr Ioan Rees 
Cherhill Parish Council – Cllr David Evans  
Compton Bassett Parish Council – Cllr Julian Barlow & Cllr Jane Marshall 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Cllr Mel Wilkins 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman, Sgt Donald Pocock  
 
Total in attendance:  32 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

52   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present.  
 

53   Apologies for Absence 

 No apologies were received. 
 

54   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 as 
a correct record, subject to recording apologies from Olga Tuffery, Calne 
HACCA.  

 
 

55   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

56   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcement included in 
the agenda pack :- 
 

 Wiltshire Local Plan Review 

57   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:-  
 

 Wiltshire Police   Inspector Mark Luffman presented his report as 
circulated in the agenda pack. Attention was drawn to the apparent 
increase in crime statistics in the Calne area but it was noted that this 
was due to the way in which crime had been recorded.  Inspector 
Luffman informed the meeting that a more accurate comparison would be 
available when statistics for 2017 and 2018 had been compiled and 
compared. 

 
Inspector Luffman reported that Calne would shortly be have its full 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

compliment of three Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) shortly. 
In addition, the Force was recruiting additional Special Constables and it 
was hoped that they would be allocated to areas at the end of January 
2018. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service The written report was 
received and noted. 

 

 Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group  The written report was 
received and noted. 

 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  The written report was received and noted. 
 

 Calne Town Council  The following points were noted:- 
 The Calne Community Neighbourhood Plan would be the subject 

of a referendum to be held on 1 February 2018. 
 Calne had received gold for the fourth year in a row in the South 

West in Bloom Portman Cup competition in 2017. 
 Cllr Howard Marshall had resigned as Deputy Mayor for family 

reasons and Cllr Glenis Ansell had subsequently been elected in 
his place. 

 There was a town council vacancy in the north ward which would 
be the subject of a bi-election in January 2018. 

 The Town Council had agreed its precept which was not set to rise 
in 2018. 

 

 Cherhill Parish Council It was noted that sadly the Clerk to the Parish 
Council had recently died and consequently the Council was in the 
process of recruiting a new Clerk.  Plans were being developed for a new 
village hall which would be available to view next year. 

 

 Compton Bassett Parish Council  The Speedwatch Campaign had 
been very successful with a drop of speeding motorists caught from 12 to 
about four per hour. The new village sign had been erected and super 
fast broadband was now available so far in half the village. 
 

 Calne  Area Parish Forum  An update was received on plans to create a 
copse to commemorate the centenary of the end of World War One, with 
the signing of the Armistice  in November 2018.  It was planned to plant a 
tree for each person in the Calne Community Area who had been killed in 
this conflict. 

58   Our Community Matters 

 The Area Board was provided with an update on community issues and 
progress on Calne Area Board working groups as follows:- 
 

 Local Youth Network (LYN)  Consideration was given to a report by 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Helen Bradley, the Locality Youth Facilitator in which councillors were 
asked to consider an application for funding. 

 
On hearing from Helen Bradley and after some discussion, it was noted 
this application was slightly more than was normally permitted under the 
Community Area Grant scheme. However, it was unanimously agreed an 
award be granted under exceptional circumstances in order to ensure the 
group was able to provide maximum positive impact for the group. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve a recommendation from the LYN Management Group that 
a grant of £5,200.00 be made to A Place for Us (Calne Disability Youth 
Club) for a continuation of their work. 
 

 Older People/Carer’s Champion  Diane Gooch gave a verbal update and 
reported the success of a tea party held in October.  She also reported that 
a Christmas Party was being organised to take place in the Hub on 13 
December 2017 from 1.30pm until 3.30pm. More volunteers would be most 
welcome to help arrange future activities. 

 

 Health and Wellbeing Group  David Evans gave a brief update and 
reported that the Calne Health and Social Care Forum had met on 17 
October 2017 when they had discussed Side by Side, a new national 
service funded by the Alzheimer’s Society for those with a dementia 
diagnosis. 

 
Olga Tuffery, HACCA (Healthy & Active Calne Community Area) informed 
the meeting that the HACCA was currently exploring the link between 
poverty and obesity in young people and she would report back in due 
course.  She also stated that Priestley Primary School, Calne would shortly 
be starting an after school club which initially would be able to take up to 
six children at a time.    

 

 Dementia Friendly Calne Community Working Group  The Chairman 
reported that the Working Group was currently working on a project to 
recruit local business people to be more dementia friendly. A start had 
been made with recruiting local hairdressers and she would report on 
progress in due course. 

 

 Air Quality Working Group  Cllr Alan Hill reported that various informal 
conversations had been taking place and he would report further in due 
course. 

 

 S. 106 Working Group  Cllr Tony Trotman reported that the Group was 
investigating pedestrian and cycleway safe routes to schools.  He drew 
attention to the likely increase in traffic on Abberd Way to the link road.  
The Group was also investigating the possibility of constructing a cycleway 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

in Calne Recreation Ground and he hoped to be able to report further on 
this initiative in due course. 

 

 Calne Our Place The Community Engagement Manager gave a brief 
verbal update at the meeting. She was pleased to announce that new 
Welcome to Calne signs had recently been received and would be installed 
very shortly.  She also reported the award of £5,000.00 to Calne Library. 

 

 Calne Community Safety Forum  In the absence Cllr Glenis Ansell, this 
item was deferred until the next meeting. 

 

 Calne Community Area Transport Group (CATG) The Chairman 
presented notes of the Calne Community Area Transport Group meeting 
held on 12 October 2017. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note and approve the contents of the report. 
 

 Training & Skills Working Group  Cllr Ian Thorn reported the success of 
the workshop which had immediately  preceded this meeting. 

 
 

 

59   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Engagement Manager in 
which councillors were asked to consider funding from the 2017/18 Area Grants 
Budget, all of which met the grants criteria. After receiving brief statements from 
some of the applicants giving reasons for the requests,  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  Application 2539 – Sheldon Road Methodist Church  
 

To approve a grant of £5,000.00 towards the cost of modernising the 
existing kitchen and toilets to include disabled and baby changing 
facilities. 

 

(2)  Application 2587 – Compton Bassett Parish Council 
 

To approve a grant of £250.00 towards the cost of planting and 
maintaining four trees to commemorate the lives of four men from 
the village that lost their lives in World War One. 
 

(3) Application – Calne Men’s Shed 
 
 To approve a grant of £2,868.86 towards the cost of creating a 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

woodwork workshop. 
 
(4) Application 2545 – Rub a dub Pre-School 
 
 To approve a grant of £865.00 towards the cost of providing 

equipment for a Forest School project. 
 
(5) Calne Older People/Carers Champion Voices 
 
 To note a grant of £87.41 made under delegated authority to Calne 

Older People/ Carers Champion Voices towards an event to 
commemorate International Day of the Older Person.  

 
 

60   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

61   Close 

 The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6.30 pm on Tuesday 23 January 
2018 at Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne with refreshments available 
from 6.00 pm.  

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcement 
 

Subject: Eat Out Eat Well Award Scheme  

Contact 
Details: 

 liz.hubbart@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Public Protection is looking to work with Area Boards to increase coverage of the Eat 
Out Eat Well Scheme; targeting high street businesses and village locations. 
 
The Eat Out Eat Well Award is included in the Wiltshire Obesity Strategy 

implementation plan and is offered free of charge to most types of food business that 

have achieved a Food Hygiene Rating of three stars or above. 

The aims of the award: 

 To encourage and assist caterers to increase the range and promotion of 

healthier options on their menu. 

 Assist caterers in meeting the rising demand for healthier food via advice and 

low cost nutrition training. 

 Acknowledge 
[...]
s campaign and this year Big Spring 
Clean on tonight’s agenda. 

Page 25

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 2018 Precept Proposal 
Consultation 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  

 
Residents asked if they would pay an extra £1 a month to protect local policing 
 
“Would you be prepared to pay an extra pound a month to protect our police Force?” 
That’s the question being asked by Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and 
Swindon Angus Macpherson. 
 
The policing precept consultation which launches 2 January is looking for the views 
of Wiltshire residents on the proposed increase of £12 a year. 
 
Currently the average band D household contributes £14.19 per month to local 
policing, but if residents back the proposal then this would rise to £15.19 per month. 
 
Angus Macpherson said, “As a Force, Wiltshire Police has seen the second highest 
increase in demand across the country in the last year yet the funding we receive 
from central government doesn’t recognise the increasing pressures our service is 
under. 
 
“In fact we receive the fourth lowest funding per head of population in England and 
Wales. 
 
Since 2010, Wiltshire Police has received £19 million less but have been responding 
to more crimes and supporting more members of the public year on year. 
 
Mr Macpherson added, “Whilst we live in an incredibly safe county, there’s only so far 
the budget will stretch and we’re streamlining our services to ensure they’re as 
efficient as possible at the same time as keeping the public safe, but we are feeling 
the squeeze more than ever. 
 
“Without this increase Wiltshire Police will have to look at further reductions in 
officers and staff to close a budget gap of around £3m. 
 
“That’s why I’m asking whether residents in Wiltshire and Swindon would be 
prepared to pay an extra £1 a month to help bridge this 
[...]
HGV signs School Road / Newcroft £250.00  £125.00  £0,000.00  £250.00 
 
Totals       £3,250.00  £2,525.00  £1,957.18  £2,207.18  
 
 
 
Budget   £25,916.04 
 
Projected Spend £2,207.18 
 
Balance  £23,708.86 
 
 
 
Contributions 
Calne School Rd area 20 mph limit £400.00 Calne Town Council – Invoice issued 
HGV signs School Road / Newcroft £125.00 Calne Town Council – to be invoiced upon completion  
 

Total contributions £525.00 
 
 
 
Overall Balance  £24,233.86 
 
 
  

P
age 53





Page 55





WILTSHIRE COUNCIL HIGHWAYS

Traffic Signs conform to:
BS EN 12899-1:2007

Sign face material: CLASS R2

Dimensions (mm):
 Width: 1346, Height: 1940

Area: 2.61 m²

Scale 1:10

x-Height: 80

Structure details:

Foundation size (mm): 1800 x 750 x 600

Mount height (mm): 1800 to underside

Illumination:
n/a

Sign Ref: Sign 1

Quantity: 1

Engineer: Mark Stansby

Reference: A3102 Highway junction

Notes:

Date:
30-11-17

P
age 57





 

Report to Calne Area Board 

Date of Meeting 23/01/2018 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 

 
1. To consider 2 applications for funding listed below  

 Amount requested 

Applicant: Goatacre Cricket Club 
Project Title: Goatacre Village Hall Toilets, Shower, 
Changing Room Renovation 
 
View full application 
  

£4000.00 

Applicant: Bremhill Parish Council 
Project Title: Bremhill church to ‘The Dumb Post Inn’  
footpath 
 
View full application 
  

£776.00 

2. To consider 2 Councillor initiatives listed below 

 Amount requested 

Proposed by: Councillor Tom Rounds 
Project Title: Tench Road Open Space improvements 
 

£4265.56 

Proposed by: Councillor Alan Hill 
Project Title: Implementation of new information boards 
at Cherhill White Horse. 
 

£250.00 

3. To note 1 payment made under delegated authority listed below 

 Amount paid under 
delegated authority: 

Request: contribution from the Health and Wellbeing 
fund for positive activities for Older People and Carers. 
 
Project: Calne Old
[...]
 to the Calne 
Community Area. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2670


 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2668 

Bremhill Parish 
Council 

Bremhill church to ‘The Dumb 
Post Inn’ footpath 

£776.00 

Project Description: 
To provide two stiles with kissing gates to make them more accessible.  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
This application represents an application for a Pavement Improvement Grant 
(PIG). PIGS were recently relaunched and, from now on, will be run differently to 
previous years. Schemes will continue to be developed by Wiltshire Council’s 
Rights of Way and Countryside team in partnership with local communities. 
However, the funding will come from the Area Boards. 
 
This is the first PIG application that has been submitted to the Calne Area Board. 
The applicant is the Parish Council and Officers from Wiltshire Council Rights of 
Way and Countryside team have worked with the applicant to ensure that the 
proposed scheme is appropriate. 
 
Landowners have given permission for the scheme to take place and will 
maintain the structure with a contribution of 25% from the Local Authority. 
 
This is a well-used footpath, the initial request for an improvement scheme came 
from an elderly resident who could no longer climb over the existing stiles.  
 
This application can be seen to link to JSA and Community priorities to promote 
active lifestyles. It could also provide opportunities to address social isolation and 
loneliness. 
 
An award to this scheme would represent 100% of the total project costs. 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

10. Councillor Initiatives for consideration  

Sponsor Councillor Project Proposal Requested 

Cllr. Tom Rounds Tench Road Open Space improvements £4265.56 

Project Description: 
To remove dangerous landscaping features from
[...]
s for Older People and Carers. 
Project: Voices/Hub/’Celebrating Age’ Older 
People/Carers Christmas musical event/tea party. 
  

£47.10 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
As part of the ‘Celebrating Age’ project that is being run in several parts of the 
county, Calne Older People/Carers Voices group worked with the Community Hub 
Volunteers and the Celebrating Age project manager to put on a Christmas musical 
event/tea party for older people and carers at the Community Hub on 13th 
December 2017. 
 
In consultation with the Area Board Chair and Councillors, it was decided to use 
funds from the Health and Wellbeing budget to help facilitate the event. £47.10 was 
paid under delegated authority. The event provided entertainment, refreshments 
and an introduction to future opportunities to engage in the Celebrating Age project. 
 
Approximately 50 Older People and Carers took part and students from the 
Springfield Academy also attended to help host the event. 
 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Jane Vaughan 
Community Engagement Manager 
01249 706447 
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 64

mailto:Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Work Wiltshire
	Public Space Protection Orders
	Campus update
	Real Change Wiltshire

	7 Update on the JSA Programme
	Calne Q1 JSA appendix
	CleanUpWilts

	8 Partner Updates
	Fire
	CCG
	HealthWatch
	Hilmarton Parish Council

	9 Our Community Matters
	CATG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0JU 

Date:  23 January 2018 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01255 713935 or 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  
Jane Vaughan - Community Engagement Manager  
Helen Bradley – Local Youth Facilitator  
Will Oulton – Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors  
Calne Without Parish Council – Cllr Ed Jones, Cllr Ioan Rees  
Cherhill Parish Council – Cllr David Evans  
Calne Town Council – Cllr Glennis Ansell, Cllr Terry Couchman. 
 
Partners  

 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Donald Pocock 

 
Total in attendance: 23 
 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

62   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present.  

63   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Mel Wilkins of Hilmarton Parish 
Council. 

64   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

65   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

66   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack.  
 

 Eat Out Eat Well Award Scheme 

 New Work Wiltshire website 

 Public Space Protection Orders 

 Community Campus Update 

 Real Change Wiltshire 
 
The Chairman also mentioned the recent cabinet decision regarding the Leisure 
Centre and that regular updates would be given as appropriate. 

67   Supporting those with SEND into Employment and Internships 

 Marnie Kemp, Wiltshire Employment Support Team, attended the meeting to 
provide information on how her team support those with SEND (including 
Asperger’s and Autism) into internships and employment. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
wider support team helping those with SEND into work; the support that coaches 
can give individuals and to companies/organisations; the wider benefits for 
individuals including greater confidence; the ongoing support that people have in 
work; the experience of the team working with large and small organisations; the 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

routes to employment through volunteering and internships; the processes and 
tactics that support people in work; the challenges facing individuals including: 
travel problems, less advanced social skills and accessing 
information/applications on line; that the team offers support to employers for 
free; how people are referred to the service; and the links to the teams working 
with care leavers. 
 
A copy of the video presented can be found via: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c8j9dh0liP8  
 
Councillor Ian Thorn welcomed the information and hoped that all councillors 
would promote the service to businesses and organisations in the community. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for her presentation. 

68   Update on the JSA Programme 

 Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement Manager, provided an update 
regarding on local priorities and achievements following the JSA event in 
2017, and plans for 2018. 

 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion 
included: the various activities and projects in the key priority areas; the 
particular successes working with young people and in cultural activities; 
the environmental activities including air quality and litter picks; the 
activities in health and wellbeing including mental health support and tai 
chi; the transport activities including speed watch and metro counts; the 
work supporting older people including the Memory Club and 
intergenerational music groups; support for the foodbank and the issue of 
storing donations; and the whether there could be further discussion 
regarding the issue of support for community speedwatch. 

 

The Chairman thanked the officer for the update. 

69   Partner Updates 

 The following updates were given: 
 

 Wiltshire Police and Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner precept 
consultation video. 

 
Following the showing of the video, Sergeant Pocock gave a summary of local 
issues including the investigation of speeding in Oxford Road. 
 
• Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 
It was noted that there would be a new station manager – Ade Hurran 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c8j9dh0liP8


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
• Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
• Healthwatch Wiltshire 
  
The written updates from the CCG and HWW were noted. 
 
• Calne Town Council 
• Neighbourhood Plan update 
 
Councillor Tom Rounds gave a presentation on the developing neighbourhood 
plan and emphasised the importance of it, and the imminent referendum to the 
community. 
 
Councillor Thorn congratulated all who had worked hard on it.   
 
• Parish Councils 
 
Calne Without PC: noted that two new councillors had joined 
Cherhill PC: noted that they had appointed a new clerk, and had councillor 
vacancies in Cherhill and Yatesbury wards. It was also noted that the white 
horse on Cherhill had had a good clean. 
Compton Bassett: had given apologies to the meeting. 
Hilmarton: the written update was noted. 
Calne TC: noted the results of the recent bi-election; the renewal of funding for 
the two hours free parking; the location of the speed indicator device at 
Quemerford; and that the new boundary signs would be installed.  

70   Our Community Matters 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups.   
 
 Local Youth Network – Helen Bradley 

The meeting considered an application for £2,000 from Young Melksham to 

which the LYN had recommended awarding £1,000. 

In response to questions raised by Cllr Alan Hill, it was noted that the project was 

in Melksham but would also cater for the needs of young people in Calne;, and 

that the group would not be to the detriment of other groups in Calne noting the 

demand for activities and the belief that increasing choice was preferred. 

At the end of the debate, the meeting; 

Resolved  

1. To award £1,000 to the Young Melksham project; and 

2.  To confirm that Councillor Ian Thorn be the Area Board’s 

representative on the LYN 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Older People/Carer’s Champion – Diane Gooch 

It was noted that: most activities had been covered in JSNA update; that the last 
tea party at Christmas had been great success; and that rural parishes were 
encouraged to input from the other communities to find out what is going on or is 
lacking for older people and carers. 

 Health and Wellbeing Group (Calne Health & Social Care Forum) and 

 Calne Men’s Shed – David Evans/Diane Gooch 

It was noted that: the H&WB group had met last Tuesday, and explored the 

support available for veterans; other activities in Marsden house were 

highlighted; and the next meeting would be on 24 April   

A presentation was given from the local Men’s Shed projected, including:  the 

setting up and the activities of the new Men’s shed in Calne; the grants and 

donations in kind that have got the group off and running; the products that have 

been produced and the income that can be generated; the links to other local 

groups and schools; the crucial support from Hills, WWT and WC. 

 Dementia Friendly Calne Community Working Group – Cllr Crisp 

It was noted that: the group had recently met and was looking to refocus on local 

activities; the efforts to encourage businesses to help be dementia-friendly and to 

work with younger people; and that all the GP  practices had been signed up to 

the scheme. 

 Air Quality Working Group – Cllr Hill 

It was noted that: there had been no meeting, and this was due to need to 
assess the impact of the application for Hills Waste to develop their site and the 
potential for a  cross site link road which could relieve some of the traffic away 
from the centre. 

 Calne Our Place – Naomi Beale 

It was noted that: there would be signs will be up shortly; that funding was being 
sought from LEADER for work including a tourism video, CCTV; and that £5,000 
had been secured for adults with literacy problems. 

 Calne Community Safety Forum – Town Councillor Glenis Ansell 

It was noted that: the forum had closed some long running cases; that other 

issues, such as the gates at newsagent, had been resolved. Further information 

on the skatepark issues and the recording/reporting of crime would be made 

available at a later date. 

 CATG (Highways Working Group) – Cllr Crisp 

The meeting considered the report of the CATG and the recommendations 
therein. 

Resolved 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

That the recommendations in the report be approved 

 Training & Skills Working Group – Cllr Thorn 

It was noted that: there had been a well attended meeting in November; and that 
the steering group would meet in February to agree activities. 

 WW1 Commemoration events working group (Ed Jones/Jane Vaughan) 

It was noted that: the Parish Forum leading on this and had identified a site for 

the planation; that there should be one tree to represent all those lost in the area; 

and would hope to announce site at the next meeting. 

71   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to the applications made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  
 
An opportunity was given to applicants to answer any queries from the 
Councillors, and it was noted that: the first application was from the Goatacre 
Village Hall; the level of matched funding for project; and the benefits of the 
applications. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Goatacre Village Hall - £4,000 for renovation works; 

 

2. To award Bremhill Parish Council- £776 for two stiles with kissing 
gates; 

 

3. To approve the Cllr-led initiative of £4,265.56 from Cllr Tom Rounds for 
Tench Road Open Space Improvements; 

 

4. To approve the Cllr-led initiative of £250 from Cllr Alan Hill for White 
Horse information boards; and 

 

5. To note £47.10 allocation between meetings of the Area Board to 
support the ‘Celebrating Age’ event. 

72   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

73   Date of Next Meeting 

 The meeting noted that the next meeting of the Calne Area Board would take 
place on Tuesday 20 March 2018 at Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, 
SN11 0JU, starting at 6.30pm. 


